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Ryan, Hoffimag SBN 283207 . 200ZNOVIS M 12 1
Law Offics of Michae} Preund CLLAs: ¢ COURT
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105 sy ELIAS B
Betkeley, CA 94704 "BEFUYY CLEAR

Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attorney for Platntiff Environmental Research Center

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN' FRANCISCO

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, Case No. = A Do 4
a Californin non-profit corporation ’ cac T 12-32 6 1 ? -

Plaind, ‘ ' COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCEIVE
AND DECLARATORY RELYEF AND
Y. CIVIL PENALTIES
GNLD INTERNATIONAL, LLC,, and [Miscellaneous Civil Complaint (42)]
DOES 1-100 Proposition 65, Health & Safsty Code
Secfion 25249.5 et seq.]
Defendants,
/
Plaintiff Envitonmental Research Center hereby alleges: BY E AX
1

INTRODUCTION
1. Plaintiff Environmental Research Center (herelnafier “Plaintit™ or “ERC™) brings this
‘action as a private attorney general enforcer and in the public intevest prasuant tg Health & Sufety

Code Section 252497 (d). This complaint sezks injunctive and deelaratory refief and civil penalties
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to remedy Defendant GNLD International, LLC.'s ("GNLD") failure to warn consumers that they
have been exposed to lead from several of the company’s nutritional health products. Lead is a
chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive
harm. Based on the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.5 e seq.) also known as “Proposition 65,” businesses with ten or more
employees must provide a “clear and reasonable warning” prior to exposing persons to these
chemicals.
I
PARTIES

2. Plaintiff ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping
safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of
hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and
encouraging corporate responsibility,

3. Defendant GNLD is a business that manufactures, distributes and/or sells nutritional health
products that have exposed users to lead in the State of California within the relevant statute of
limitations period. These Covered Products include LTD Vitality Multi-Fiber Blend; GR2 Conitrol
Meal Replacement Protein Shake-Vanilla Whisper; All Natural Fiber Food and Drink Mix; GR2
Control Appetite Reducer; Enersine; and GR2 Control Meal Replacement Protein Shake Chocolate
Dream. GNLD is a company subject to Proposition 65 as it employs ten or more persons.

4. Defendants Does 1-100, are named herein under fictitious names, as their true names and
capacities are unknown to Plaintiff. ERC is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each
of said Does is responsible, in some actionable manner, for the events and happenings hereinafter

referred to, either through said Defendant’s conduct, or through the conduct of its agents, servanis or

L S,
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employees, or in some other manner, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this complaint. When
said true names and capacities of Does afe ascertained, ERC will seek leave to amend this comtplaint
to set forth the same.

11

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to California Constitution Article VI, Section 10 because
this case is a cause not given by statute to other trial courts.

6. The Complaint is based on allegations contained in Notices of Violation dated September
24, 2010 and January 14, 201 1, served on the California Attorney General, other public enforcers
and GNLD. A true and correct copy of the Notices of Violation is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
More than 60 days have passed since the Notices of Violation were mailed and no public
enforcement entity has filed a complaint in this case.

7. This Court is the proper venue for the action because the causes of action have arisen in the
County of San Francisco where some of the violations of law have occurred. Furthermore, this
Court is the proper venue under Code of Civil Procedure Section 395.5 and Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.7. v

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

A. Proposition 65
8. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute passed as
“Proposition 65” by an overwhelming majority vote of the peopie in November of 1986.
9. The warning requirement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health & Safety Code Section
25249.6, which provides:

No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any
individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 3
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giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual, except as provided in Section 25249.10.

10. Implementing regulations for Proposition 65 provide that warnings are required for consumer
product exposures. A “consumer product exposure is an exposure which results from a person’s
acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer
good, or any exposure that results from receiving a consumer service,” 27 CCR Section 25601 (b).

11. Whenever a clear and reasonable warning is required under Health & Safety Code Section
25249.6, the “method employed to transmit the warning must be reasonably calculated considering
the alternative methods available under the circumé.tances, to make the warning message available
prior to exposure.” 27 CCR Section 25601. The warning requirement may be satisfied by a
warniing that appears on a product’s label or other labeling, shelf labeling, signs, a system of signs,
public advertising identifying the system and toll-free infonmation services, or any other, system,
that provides clear and reasonable warnings. Id., Section 25603.1 (a) ~ (d).

12. Proposition 65 establishes a procedure by which the State is to develop a list of
chemicals “known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity.” Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.8. There is no duty to provide a clear and reasonable warning until 12-months after
the chemical was published on the State list. Id., Section 25249.10 (b). Lead was listed as a
chemical known to the State of California to cause developmental toxicity and male and female
reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was listed as a chemical known to the State of
California to cause cancer on October 1, 1992. Title 27, Cal. Code Regs., Section 27001.

13. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides notice
sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated law cnforcement officials. The
failure of law enforcement officials to file a timely complaint enables a citizen suit to be filed

pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7 (c).

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES Page 4
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14. Proposition 65 provides that any person “violating or threatening to violate” Proposition 65
may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7 (a).
To “threaten to violate™ means “to create a condition in which there is a substantial probability that a
violation will occur.” Id., Section 25249.11 (¢). Furthermore, violators are subject to a civil penalty
of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. Id,, Section 25249.7 (b).

\4

STATEMENT OF FACTS

15. GNLD has manufactured, distributed and/or sold the Covered Products containing lead
to the State of California. Consumers have been ingesting these products for many years, without
any knowledge of their exposure to lead, a very dangerous chemical.

16. For many years, GNLD has knowingly and intentionally exposed numerous persons to
lead, without providing a Proposition 65 warning. Prior to ERC’s Notice of Violations, GNLD
failed to provide a warning on the label of the Covered Products, nor was there any mention on the
company’s website that the products contained lead. GNLD has at all times relevant hereto been
aware that the Covered Products contained lead and that persons using these products have been
exposed to the chemical. GNLD’s website represents to the public that GNLD’s products contain
the finest whole food, human food chain ingredients that are backed by research of world-leading
scientists and nutritionists. The website states that GNLD’s Scientific Advisory Board sits at the
core of a worldwide network of leading scientists and research facilities, all dedicated to delivering
the finest, safest, most effective products the world has to offer. GNLD’s website further represents
that its founding member, Dr. Arthur Furst, is a world renowned pioneer in toxicology and cancer
research. GNLD has been aware of the lead in the Covered Products and has failed to disclose the

presence of this chemical to the public, who undoubtedly believed they have been ingesting totally

T iy e
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healthy and pure products.
17. Prior to ERC’s Notice of Violations, GNLD failed to provide consumers of the Covered
Products with a clear and reasonable warning that they have been exposed to a chemical known to

the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code, Failure to Provide Clear
and Reasonable Warning under Proposition 65)

18. ERC refers to paragraphs 1-17, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this reference,

19. By committing the acts alleged above, GNLD has, in the course of doing business,
knowingly and intentionally exposed users of the Covered_Products to lead, a chemical known to
the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without first giving
clear and reasonable warning to such individuals, within the meaning of Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6.

20. Said violations render GNLD liable for civil penaltics up to $2,500 (two thousand, five
hundred dollars) per day, for each violation.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

{Declaratory Relief)

21. ERC refers to paragraphs 1-20, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this reference.
22, There exists an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the parties, within
the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure Section 1060, between ERC and GNLD concerning:
a) whether GNLD has exposed individuals to a chemical known to the State of California to
cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without providing clear and reasonable

warning.

e ———————
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE ERC prays for relief as follows:

1. On the First Cause of Action, for civil penalties for each and every violation according to
proof:

2. On the First Cause of Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7 (a), for
such temporary restraining orders, preliminary and permanent injunctive orders, or other orders,
prohibiting GNLD from exposing persons to lead without providing clear and reasonable warning;

3. On the Second Cause of Action, for a declaratory judgment pursuant to Code of Civil
Procedure Section 1060 declaring:

a. that GNLD has exposed individuals to a chemical known to the State of Califoria to
cause, birth defects and other reproductive harm without providing clear and reasonable warning;
and

4. On all Causes of Action, for reasonable attorneys' fees pursuant to Section 1021.5 of the Code
of Civil Procedure or the substantial benefit theory;

5. For costs of suit herein; and

6. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

By ,/
-

Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center

Dated: November 14, 2012

P ——————————)
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Environmental

Res

earch Center

3694 dission Center Road 8159

VIA CERTIFIED MAIY,

Current CEO or President

Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.
3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA 94538

Daniel L. Lewis

{Golden Neo-Life Diamite Int], Inc.’s Agent
for Service of Process)

3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA 94538

National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
{Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Tnc.’s Agent
for Service of Process)

1000 East William Street Suite 201

Carson City, NV 89701

Current CEO or President
GNLD International, LLC
21235 American Ave
Hayward, CA —~ 94545

Daniet .. Lewis

(GNLD International, LLC’s Agent
for Service of Process)

3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA 94538

National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
(GNLD International, LLC’s Agent

for Service of Process)

1060 East William Street Suite 201
Carson City, NV 89701

" San Diego, CA 92108

©12.305.4194

September 24, 2010

District Attorneys of AHl California Counties
and Select City Attorneys :
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

EXHIBIT A



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq.
September 24, 2010 :
Page 2

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code _Sect'ion-25249.5 et seq.

Dear Addressces:

! am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”) in connection with this
Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249 5 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65,

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and éncouraging corporate
responsibility. _

. s

The names of the Companies covered by this prfcé.mat violated Pfopo_sitiéii 65 are:

Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc. -
GNLD International, LLC

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified as
exceeding allowable levels are: : '

LTD Vitality Multi-Fiber Blend - Lead ' -

GR2 Control Meal Replacement Protein Shake-Vanilla Whisper - Lead
All Natural Fiber Food and Drink Mix - Lead :

On February 27, 198.7, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This letter is a Notice to Golden Neo-Life Diamite hitemational, Inc., GNLD International, LLC, and
the appropriate governmental authorities of the Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed products. This
Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 involving Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc., and
GNLD International, L1.C currently known to ERC from the information how available. ERC may continue to
investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Companies with a copy
of this letter.

Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc., and GNLD Intemational, LLC have manufactured,
marketed, distributed, and/or sold the lsted products, which have exposed and continue to €Xpose numerous
individuals within Califomia to the identified chemicals. ‘The primary route of exposure to these chemicals hag
been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The
method of warning should be a wamning that appears on the preduct’s label. Golden Neo-Life Diamite
International, Inc., and GNLD International, LLC have violated Proposition 65 because the Companies have
failed to provide an appropriate warning to persons using these products that they are being exposed to the
identified chemical. _



Notice of Violations of Califomia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq,
September 24, 2010 _ '
Page 3 '

eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent
with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC ‘s objectives in pursuning this Notice, ERC is interested
in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned consumer
cxposures to the identified chemicals and expenstve and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC’s attorney, Michael Freund, address: 1915
Addison Street, Berkley, _Califomia, 94704-1101, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-mail: Freund1@aol.com,

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall .
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

¢c: Karen Evansg

Attachments -
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc., GNLD International, LI.C, and their
Registered Agents of Process Only) : _ L
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
September 24, 2010

Page 4

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Golden Neo-Life Diamite
International, Inc., and GNLD International, LLC

I, Michael Freund, declare:

1.

Dated: September 24, 2010

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alieged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249 6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

Iam an attorney for the noticing party.

have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure fo the listed chemical that is the
subject of the Notice. ' : :

Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my

possession, I believe there is a reasonable and metitorious case for the private action. I understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute. :

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached

additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed

by those persons.

Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct: '

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within
entitied action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On September 24, 2010, 1 served the fdliowi:1g documents:

- NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT
~ ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” ' S ,

~ On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy .thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
_party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail: :

Current CEO or President Current CEQ or President

Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc. GNLD International, LLC

3500 Gateway Blvd <2125 American Ave

Fremont, CA 94538 Hayward, CA — 94545

Daniel L. Lewis Daniel L. Lewis

(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.’s (GNLD International, LL.C’s Agent
Agent for Service of Process) for Service of Process)

3500 Gateway Blvd 3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA 94538 ) - Fremont, CA 94538

National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.’s (GNLD International, LLC’s Agent
Agent for Service of Process) T for Service of Process)

1000 East William Street Suite 201 1000 East William Street Suite 201
Carson City, NV 89701 Carson City, NV 89701

On September 24, 2010, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and
correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal
Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
QOakland, CA 94612-0550
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September 24, 2010

Page 6

On September 24, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on cach of
the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal
Service for delivery by Priority Mail. -

Executed on September 24, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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Service List

District Attomey, Alameda County .
1225 Fallon Street, Room 908
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Streat, #207
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Buite County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
831 Mountain Rasich Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney, Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 93932 -

Bistrict Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Streat
Mariinez, CA 94553 -

District Attorney, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. 171 -
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, El Dorado County
515 Main Stregt
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Aftorney, Glenn County
Post Cffice Box 430
Willows, CA 95938

District Attoney, Humbotdt County
825 Sth Sweet
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County
935 YWest Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Atterney, Inyo County
230'W. Line Strect
Bishop, CA 53514

Districr Anorney, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersficid, CA 93301

District Attomney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake County

+ 255 N. Forbes Strect’

Lakeport, CA 95453

District Atterney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Strezt, Ste. &
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attomey, Los Angeles County

. 210 West Temple Strect, Rm 345

Los Angeles, CA 90012 ]

District Attorngy, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue -
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafae], CA 94903

District Attomney, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attomney, Mendocine County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

Distriet Attomey, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attormey, Medec County

. 204 8 Court Street, Room 202

Alturas, CA 961014020

Distict Attorney, Monoe County
Post Office Box 617 .
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorniey, Nevada County
116 Union Strest
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Sanfa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attemey, Plumas County
520 Miain Strest, Room 404
Quincy, CA 93971

District Attomey, Riverside County
4075 Main Steet, 1st Flnor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attomney, Sacramente Comty
801 (" Street
Sacramento, CA 9581

District Attomey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2™ Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney, San Benardino County
316 N Mountain View Avenue
San Bemnarding, CA 92415-0004

Distict Attomay, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Strect, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attomey, San Joaquis County
Post Office Box 950
Stockton, CA 95201

Disirict Atterney, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450
San Luis Obispe, CA 93408

District Attorzey, San Mateo County
400 County Cir., 3" Flgor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Atiorney, Santa Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney, Santz Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200 '
Samta Cruz, CA 95060

Districi Anorney, Shasta County
1525 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Attomney, $ierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney, Siskiyou County

. Post Office Box 986

Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney, Solane County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 2127
Santz Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Stanistaus County
832 12® Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Aftorney, Su&er County
446 Second Steet

©._Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red _Bluﬂ', CA 96080

Distriet Attorney, Trinity Cointy
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomey, Tulare Cotmty
221 8. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomey, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventury, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yolo County
301 2™ Swreet

" Woodland, CA 95695

Digtrict Attorney, Yuba County

" 215 Fifth Street

Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorey's Office
City Hall East -

200 N_ Main Street, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diega City Attormey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

" 8an Francisco City Aftomey's Office

City Hall, Room 234
| Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Astorney’s Office

200 East Santa Clara Styeet
San Jose, CA 95113



Environmental Research Lenter
5634 Mission Center Road #1959
San Diego, CA 92108
619.309.4194

January 14, 2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL Vid PRIORITY MAIL
Current CEO or President District Attorneys of All California Counties
Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc. and Select City Attorneys

3500 Gateway Blvd ' (See Aftached Certificate of Service)
Fremont, CA 94538 : .

Daniel L. Lewis

(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.’s Agent
for Service of Process)

3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA 94538

National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.’s Agent
for Service of Process) _

- 1000 East William Street Suite 201
Carson City, NV 89701

Current CEO or President
GNLD International, LL.C
2125 American Ave
Hayward, CA — 94545

Daniel L. Lewis

(GNLD Intemational, LLC’s Agent
for Service of Process)

3500 Gateway Blvd

Fremont, CA 94538

National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
(GNLD International, LLC’s Agent

for Service of Process)

1060 East William Street Suite 201
Carson City, NV 89701

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 of seq.



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢ seq.
January 14, 2011 ' .
Page 2

Dear Addi‘essees:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”) in connection with this

Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsibility.

The names of the Companies covered by this Notice that violated Propositioh 65 are:

Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc.
GNLD International, L1.C

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified as
exceeding allowable levels are:

GNLD International LLC GR2 Centrol Appetite Reducer 84 Tablets - Lead

GNLD International LLC Enersine 90 Tablets - Lead '

GNLD Interrational LLC GR2 Control Meal Replacement Protein Shake Chocolate -
Dream 510g - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On Qctober 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This letter is a Notice to Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc., GNLD International, LLC, and
the appropriate governmental authorities of the Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed products, This
Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 involving Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc., and
GNLD International, LLC currently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may continue to
investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Companies with a copy
of this letter. ) ' : '

been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through inhalation and/or demmal contact, Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The
method of warmning should be a warning that appears on the product’s label. Golden Neo-Life Diamite
International, Inc., and GNLD International, LLC have violated Proposition 65 because the Companies have
failed to provide an appropriate warning to persons using these products that they are being exposed to the
identified chemical.
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Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days
after effective service of this Notice unless Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc., and GNLD

International, LLC agree in an enforceable written instrument to; (1) reformulate the listed products so as to

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC’s attorney, Michael Freund, address: 1915
Addison Street, Berkley, California, 94704-1 101, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-mait: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely, .

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments :
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Golden Neo-Life Diamite International, Inc., GNLD International, LLC, and theiy
Registered Agents of Process Only)
Additiona] Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

‘Re: Enﬁironmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Golden Nee-Life Diamite
International, Inc., and GNLD International, LLC :

I, Michael Freund, declare:

1.

Dated: January 14, 2011

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings, -

I am an attomey for the noticing party. -

possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action, [ understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a

the statute.

.~ Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached

additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Heaith & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed

by those persons.

Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Rescarch Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
=Rl Al UF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following js
true and correct: -

Tam a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not 2 party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742 '

On January 14, 2011, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFF, DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1%86 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” On the following parties by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US
Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current CEO or President " National Régistered Agents, Inc. of NV Daniel L. Lewis

Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Ing. {(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Intl, Inc.’s (GNLD International, LLC’s
3500 Gateway Blvd Agent for Service of Process) Agent for Service of Process)
Fremont, CA 94538 1000 East William Street Suite 201 3500 Gateway Bivd
Carson City, NV 89701 Fremont, CA 94538
Daniel L, Lewis :
(Golden Neo-Life Diamite Inil, Inc._’s Ciurent CEO or President National Registered Agents, Inc. of NV
Agent for Service of Process) GNLD International, LL.C (GNLD International, LL(’s
3500 Gatexvay Blvd 2125 American Ave ' Agent for Service of Process)
Fremoent, CA 94538 Hayward, CA — 94545 1000 East William Street Suite 201

Carson City, NV 89701

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
_ Post Office Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On January 14, 2011, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service |
List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on January 14, 2011, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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District Antorney, Alameda County
1225 Falion Street, Room 900
Ozkland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Aipine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleevitle, CA 96120

Disirict Attorney, Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Butte County
25 County Center Drrive
Orovills, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

Distriet Attorney, Colusa County
547 Market Street

. Colusa, CA 95932

District Attornsy, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street i
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attemey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. 171 -
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attommey, El Derado County
515 Main Strect
Placerville, CA 95667

Disiict Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Sireet, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorey, Glenn County
Past Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street *
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney, Imperial Coumty
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
Ei Centro, CA 92243

District Auome}:, Inyo County
230'W. Line Streat
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Thextun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

ia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢f seq.

Service List

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attomey, Lassen County

. 220 South Lassen Street, Sie. R

Susanvifle, CA 96130

District Attomey, Los Angeles County

- 210 West Temple Street, Rm 345

Los Angetes, CA 90012

Districi Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County

- 3501 Civic Centex, Room 130

San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attomey, Maripo'sa County
Post Office Box 730
Meariposa, CA 95338

Diswrict Attomey, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomney, Merced County
2222 M Strest
Merced, CA 95340

Diistrict Attomey, Modoc County
204 5 Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attorngy, Mono County .
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
230 Church Smreet, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559 .

District Attomey, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95059

District Attorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attomey, Placer County
10810 Juslice Center Dirive, Ste 240
Rosevilie, CA 95578

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 15t Flaor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Artorney, Sacramento County
901 “G” Strect
Sacramento, CA 9581

District Astorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Streez, 2* Fipgr
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomey, San Besnardino County
316 N. Momntain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attomey, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room: 1300
San Biego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin Comnty
Post Office Box 590
Steckton, CA 95201

District Atternsy, San Eais Obispe County
1050 Monlerey Street, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Dismrict Attorney, San Matzo County
400 Cotmty Ctr,, 3™ Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbars County
1105 Sarta Barbara Strest
Santz Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney, Santz Clara County
70 West Hedding Sireet
San Jose, CA 951i0

District Aitorngy, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shastz County
1525 Court Strest, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Attorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Dowmieville, CA 95934

fornia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq.

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Salano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attomey, Senoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 2121
Santa Rosa, CA 05403

District Attomey, Stanislayg County
832 12® Street, St= 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attomey, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95691

District Attomey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinity County
Past Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Aveaue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 9329]

Dis'il;ict Attormey, Tuolimne County
423 N. Washington Street
Senora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenne
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yolo County
301 2™ Street
Woodland, CA 95695

Pistrict Afterney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attomey's Office
City Hall Fast

200 N. Main Sirest, Rm $00

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 9210§

San Francisce City Attomney’s Office
City Hail, Room 234 ’

! Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place,
San Francisca, CA 94102

San Jose City Attormney's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA. 95113



